

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/2/2020 10:03 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97910-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS
OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

YAKIMA COUNTY, GRANITE NORTHWEST, INC., FRANK
ROWLEY, and THE ROWLEY FAMILY TRUST,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS YAKIMA COUNTY,
GRANITE NORTHWEST, INC., FRANK ROWLEY, AND THE
ROWLEY FAMILY TRUST

Markham A. Quehrn,
WSBA No. 12795
MQuehrn@perkinscoie.com
Julie Wilson-McNerney,
WSBA No. 46585
JWilsonMcNerney@perkinscoie.com

Don Anderson, WSBA No. 12445
Chief Civil Deputy
Don.Anderson@co.yakima.wa.us
Paul McIlrath, WSBA No. 16376
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Paul.McIlrath@co.yakima.wa.us

PERKINS COIE LLP
10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579
Telephone: 425.635.1400
Facsimile: 425.635.2400

Yakima County Corporate
Counsel Division
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 211
Yakima, WA 98901-2639
Telephone: 509.574.1209
Facsimile: 509.274.1201

*Attorneys for Respondents Yakima County, Granite Northwest, Inc.,
Frank Rowley, and the Rowley Family Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of review.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals applied the correct statute of limitations because the Board sat in a quasi-judicial capacity when they passed a resolution affirming the Hearing Examiner’s decision.....	4
1. The statute of limitations for a LUPA action is found in the statute.....	4
2. The Board rendered a decision on a closed record appeal, thereby executing a quasi-judicial function.....	8
C. The Court of Appeals correctly decided that the Yakima County Code does not override the statute of limitations triggers established in RCW 36.70C.040(4).....	11
D. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with established precedent.....	14
1. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with <i>Habitat Watch</i> and other Supreme Court precedent.....	14
2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with published Court of Appeals decisions.....	15
E. This Court should uphold the state legislature’s intent in passing LUPA.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1005, 153 P.3d 195 (2007)	6
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990) (en banc).....	4
<i>Chelan Cnty. v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002) (en banc).....	4, 15, 19
<i>Cnty. Treasures v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 47, 427 P.3d 647 (2018)	17
<i>Conom v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005)	7
<i>Crosby v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999) (en banc).....	4
<i>Deschenes v. King Cnty.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 714, 521 P.2d 1181 (1974)	19
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005) (en banc).....	1, 14, 15, 17
<i>James v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005)	17
<i>King’s Way Foursquare Church v. Clallam Cnty.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 687, 116 P.3d 1060 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Knight v. City of Yelm</i> , 173 Wn.2d 325, 267 P.3d 973 (2011) (en banc).....	4, 6, 7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Northshore Inv’rs, LLC v. City of Tacoma</i> , 174 Wn. App. 678, 301 P.3d 1049 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Ralph v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014) (en banc).....	12
<i>Raynes v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 118 Wn.2d 237, 821 P.2d 1204 (1992) (en banc).....	8, 9
<i>Samuel’s Furniture, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002), <i>amended on</i> <i>denial of reconsideration</i> , 63 P.3d 764 (Wn. 2003).....	17
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Co. v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 703, 943 P.2d 341 (1997), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 30, 1997), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 5, 1997).....	6
<i>Skamania Cnty. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm’n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Conway</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 538, 483 P.3d 1235 (2019).....	12
<i>State v. Squally</i> , 132 Wn.2d 333, 937 P.2d 1069 (1997)	4
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Skagit County Comm’rs</i> , 86 Wn. App. 266, 936 P.2d 42 (1997).....	18
 STATUTES	
Chapter 36.70C RCW.....	5, 9, 13
Land Use Petition Act, RCW 36.70C.005 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
RCW 36.70C.040(4).....	11
RCW 36.70B.020(1).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
RCW 36.70C.010	1, 17
RCW 36.70C.020	8
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	7
RCW 36.70C.030	1
RCW 36.70C.030(1).....	9, 17
RCW 36.70C.040	passim
RCW 36.70C.040(2).....	5, 7
RCW 36.70C.040(3).....	5
RCW 36.70C.040(4).....	passim
RCW 36.70C.040(4)(a)	passim
RCW 36.70C.040(4)(b).....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Yakima County Code	passim
